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Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
1106 Military Road 
P. 0. Box 7 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 

noranda 

Mr. Walter Anderson 
Maine State Geologist 
Maine Geological Survey 
Station 22 
Augusta, ME 04333 

Dear Walter: 

Tel.: (715)-362-6887 

June 25, 1986 

As I recently discussed with Carolyn LePage on the 
phone, I regret to inform you that we are droppjng our 
State of Maine mining claims in the Chase Stream and 
Johnson Mountain Townships, Somerset County, Maine. 

As required by State law, I will be forwarding to you 
all factual data which we have acquired on the properties, 
including geochem, geophysical, and drilling data. The 
core from our holes is stored with other core from ad­
joining Scott Paper Company lands, and is located at the 
"potato shack" on the Scott Farm in Bingham, Maine. 

Thanks for all of your help in our exploration activi­
ties. It was a pleasure working with your organization, 
and I hope we can do more business in the future. 

WL/jm 

cc: M. Donnelly 

Sincerely, 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Willy Lynch 
Project Geologist 



Da t e Action Location 



Mr. Charles E. lieinoneu 
Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
6-A Freedom Parkway 
Freedom Industrial Park 
Hermon, Me. 04401 

December 21, 1984 

Subject: Claims 5520-5539 and 5550-5559 of Johnston Mountain 
Public Lot, T2-R6 BKPWKR Somerset County 

Dear Mr. Heinonen: 

This letter acknowledges the renewal of the above subject 
claims. I have applied $7,500 of assessment work to calendar year 
1984 out of an available $12,867.32, leaving a balance of $5,367.32 
to apply next year. 

This also acknowledges your check in the amount of $300.00 
for the renewal fee. The above claias are valid until midnight, 
December 31, 1985. 

WM/er 

Enclosure (1) 

Very truly yours, 

Walter A. Andersnn 
State Geologist 



STATE OF MAINl 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 

Mr. Charles E. Heinonen 
Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
6-A Freedom Parkway 
Hermon, Maine 04401 

January 4, 1984 

RICHARD B Ai'JDERSON 
C0MMISS'ONER 

Subject: Claims 5520-5539 and 5550-5559 of Johnston Mountain 
Public Lot, T2-R6 BKPWKR, Somerset County. 

Dear Mr. Heinonen: 

This letter acknowledges the renewal of the above subject 
30 claims. These claims are valid until midnight December 31, 1984, 
subject to our receiving a breakdown of the required $7,500 worth 
odi work. 

This letter also acknowledges your check in the anount of $300.00 

Very truly yours, 

WM/er 

Enclosure (1) 

Walter A. Anderson 
State Geologist 

MAINE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY VVALTER A ANDERSON, STATE C-{OLOGIST · TELEPHONE 207289-2801 



CERTIFIED 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
6-A Freedom Parkway 

Hermon, MAINE 04401 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

December 28, 1983 

Mr. Walter Anderson 
State Geologist 
MAINE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
State House Station #22 
Augusta, MAINE 04333 

Dear Walter: 

Tel: (207) 848-5735 

Enclosed find the renewal fee ($300.00) for Claim #'s 
5520 through 5539 and 5550 through 5559. 

Best regards, 

Charles E. Heinonen 
District Geologist 

CEH/lbj 
Enclosure: 



PSEPH E. BREl'NAN 
C-0/ERN:)< 

STATE OF MAINE. 

DEPARTMENT OF CONS~RVATION 
STATE HOUSE STATION 22 

.AJJGUSTA. MA/i'JE 04333 

Mr. Charles E. Heinonen 
Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
6-A Freedom 
Henron, Me. 04401 

December 27, 1983 

RICHARD B. ANDERSON 
COMMISSIONER 

Subject: Claims 5520-5539 and 5550-5559 of Johnston 
Mountain Public Lot, T2-R6 BKP.WKR, Somerset County 

Dear Mr. Heinonen: 

This letter is to acknowledge your request for permission 
to wait until the end of January to report exact exploration 
expenditures on the above subject claims. Permission is granted 
with the understanding that you have already performed $7,500 
worth of work on the claims and that I will be receiving a 
breakdown of expenditures from you as soon as possible. 

It will also be necessary for you to send us a check for 
the renewal fee on the above 30 claims. 

Very truly yours, 

,/~~0~ 
Walter A. Ande:son / 
State Geologist 

WAA/cr 

MAli'lE GEOLCG!CAL SURVEY - WALTER A N,DERSC:,N STATE GEOLCGIST TELEPHOf',;E 207-289-2801 
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Noranda Exploration Inc. 
(No Personal Liability) 

6-A Freedom Parkway 
Freedom Industrial Park 
Hermon, Maine 04401 

noranda 

CERTIFIED 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Walter Anderson 
State Geologist 
MAINE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
State House Station #22 
Augusta, MAINE 04333 

December 17, 1984 

Dear Walter: 

Telephone (207) 848-5735 
Telex 950072 

Enclosed find the renewal fee ($300) for claim #'s 5520 
through 5539 and 5550 through 5559 (30 claims). In this 
affidavit I am also requesting that the excess expendi­
tures on the claims in 1983 be carried over as expendi­
tures for 1984. The amount of excess expenditures was 
$7,857.81. The expenditures were described to you in a 
letter dated January 31, 1984 (copy enclosed). 

During 1984 we also spend $3489.51 on additional drilling 
(one hole), in excess of $760 on geology and supervision, 
and in excess of $760 on Max Min-EM. The total spent in 
1984 was in excess of $5009.51. 

SUMMARY 
Excess Expenditures from 1983 ...... . 
Expenditures in 1984 ............... . 

TOT AL .............................. . 

$ 7,857.81 
5,009.51 

$12,867.32 

If you have any questions of need clarification about the 



Mr. Walter Anderson 
December 17, 1984 

Page 2 

renewal or exploration expenditures, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

Best regards, 

dadvlkz~ 
Charles E. Heinonen 
District Geologist 
Prospecter's Permit #84-009 

Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
Prospecter's Permit #84-056 

CEH/lbj 
cc: Carl Schwenk 

I, the above named Charles E. Heinonen, do swear the above in­
formation is true to the best of my information and belief. 

Charles E. Heinonen 

Personally came before me this I ( day of D e ce vJ\6 er 1984, the 
above named Charles E. Heinonen, to me known to be the person who 
executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same. 

\ -Q) -, 
...I<, . lo/) /',-<- ~ ~ 

';J , 
Notary Public 

Residing at: 

My commission expires: 



CERTIFIED 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
6-A Freedom Parkway 

Hermon, MAINE 04401 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

January 31, 1984 

Mr. Walter Anderson 
State Geologist 
MAINE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
State House Station #22 
Augusta, MAINE 04333 

Dear Walter: 

Tel: (207)848-5735 

On the claims staked by Noranda Exploration, Inc. in Johnson 
Mountain Township (claim #'s 5520 to 5539 and 5550 to 5559), 
we set approximately 2.7 line miles of grid. The grid was 
covered with geology, geochemistry (169 samples), magnetics 
(100 ft stations), VLF (100 ft stations), and Apex Max Min II. 

The Apex Max Min II was done using two cable lengths and two 
frequencies (444 Hz and 1777 Hz). 

Also during 1983 we drilled two holes on the grid for a total 
footage of 352 feet. 

Following is a breakdown of the costs: 

Grid location 
Geology 
Geochemistry 
VLF 
Magnetics 
Max Min II 
Drilling 

$ 405.00 
540.00 
750.00 
135.00 
127.00 
804.00 

12,596.81 

$15,357.81 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 



Mr. Walter Anderson 
January 31, 1984 

Page 2 

If you have any questions regarding the expenditures, please do 
not hesitate to contact me. 

Best regards, 

Charles E. Heinonen 
District Geologist 

CEH/lbj 



Mr. Charles E. Heinonen 
Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
6-A Freedom 
Heooon, Me. 04401 

December 27, 1983 

Subject: Claims 5520-5539 and 5550-5559 of Johnston 
Mountain Public Lot, T2-R6 BI<iilmm, Somerset County 

Dear Mr. Heinonen: 

This letter is to acknowledge your request for permission 
to wait until the end of January to report exact exploration 
expenditures on the above subject claims. Permission is granted 
with the understanding that you have already performed $7,500 
worth of work on the claims and that I will be receiving a 
breakdown of expenditures from you as soon as possible. 

It will also be necessary for you to send us a check for 
the renewal fee on the above 30 claims. 

WAA/cr 

Very truly yours, 

Walter A. Anderson 
State Geologist 



CERTIFIED 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
6-A Freedom Parkway 

Hermon, MAINE 04401 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Walter Anderson 
State Geologist 
MAINE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
State House Station #22 
Augusta, MAINE 04333 

December 20, 1983 

Dear Walter: 

Tel: (207) 848-5735 

I would like to notify you that our exploration expen­
diutres on the claim group on Johnson Mountain Township 
(Somerset County), claim numbers 5520 to 5539 and 5550 
to 5559, have exceded the $7500 required to renew for 
1984. Unfortunately, because of our accounting system, 
the itemized breakdown of our expendiutres is impossible 
at this time. I would like permission to wait until 
the end of January to report our exact exploration ex­
penditures. 

Our work on the claim group in 1983 consisted of: 

1. Geochemistry - collection of 100 geochemical 
samples, 

2. Magnetics - approximately 2.7 line miles, 

3. VLF - approximately 2.7 line miles, 



Mr. Walter Anderson 
December 20, 1983 

Page 2 

4. Max Min EM - approximately 2.7 line miles using a 
400 foot reference cable and approximately 1.75 
line miles using a 200 foot reference cable, and 

5. Drilling - two holes. 

Best regards, 

~~ 
Charles E. Heinonen 
District Geologist 

CEH/lbj 

I, the above named Charles E. Heinonen, do swear the above 
information is true to the best of my information and be­
lief. 

Charles E. Heinonen 

Personally came before me this ci{o tL day of//!Jee~ 1983, 
the above named Charles E. Heinonen to me known to be the per­
son who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the 
same. 

R . d. / esi ing at: 

My commission expires: /""' -,r:;t 7- ?7 



Mr. Charles E. Heinonen 
District Geologist 
Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
122 Cumberland St. 
P.O. Box244 
Bangor, Me. 04401 

Dear Mr. Heinonen: 

December 5, l 983 

This letter is to acknwwledge your Application For Permit 
to Ose Machinery dated November 30, 1983, to carry out exploration 
on Claims 5520-5539, 5550-5559 on Johnston Mountain Public 
Lot, T2-R6 BKPWKR, Somerset County. 

Permission is granted for this activity. 

Very truly yours, 

waiter A. Anderson 
State Geologist 



Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
122 Cumberland Street, 
P.O. Box 244, 

· Bangor, Maine 04401 

noranda 

Mr. Walter Anderson 
State Geologist 
MAINE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
State House Station #22 
Augusta, MAINE 04333 

November 30, 1983 

Dear Walter: 

Tel.: (207) 947~0845 

Enclosed find Application for Permit to use Machinery 
and Explosives as we discussed on the phone. My plans 
are to drill approximately two (2) holes on the claim 
before the end of the year. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

Best regards, 

Mk 
Charles E. Heinonen 
District Geologist 

CEH/lbj 
Enclosures: 



Form G 

STATE OF MAINE 
MAINE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
MAINE MINING BUREAU 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO USE MACHINERY AND EXPLOSIVES 

I, ................. N.O.RA.N.D.A ..... E.X.P..LO.RAT..l.O.N..~ ...... I.N.C.~············ ·······································--·····························-···················································-
Applicant's Name - Please Print Plainly 

......................... P .• 0 ., ... B a.x ... ..2 44 . ··································---··-·········································································································································--· 
Street or Post Office Address 

......................... B.an.g or ............................................................................................................................................ MA.I NE-.......................... 0-44.0.1 ···················--
Legal Residence State 

holder of Prospector's Permit No. 83-56 ·············································, dated ... J.a.n.A ..... .2 .. 7. .. ,. ..... 1..9 .. 8 . .3, hereby make application 

to use machinery or explosives in prospecting on claim ( s) No. 5 .. 5 .. 2.0.::: .. 5 .. 5 . .3 . .9 ... ,. ..... 5 . .5..S.0..,,. .. S.5.S..9 ............. __ .... -.. -.. 

Town of .................... :!..Q:h .. ~.?. . .9.D .... .M . .9 .. "Y..D...t..9:.i.r.L. ................. , County of ........ S.o.m.e.r.s .. e .t. ........................... -······························--·······-·-· 

1. The methods to be employed will include the use of the following types of machinery or amoants of 
explosives in the following ways: 

The equipment used will include one skid mounted diamond drill 
and a tractor to pull such. 

2. What effects may the proposed procedures be expected to cause, if any, to other natural resources or 
fish and game? 

NONE 

November 30, 1983 - .a..?k!~ ---------
Date Applicant's Signature 



STATE OF MAW"1E 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 
STATE HOUSE STATION 22 

AUGUSTA, MAIi ,E 04333 

Mr. Charles Heinonen 
Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
P. o. Box 244 
Bangor, Me. 04401 

August 31, 1983 

Subject: Claims 5520-5539 and 5550-5559 of Johnston 
Mountain Publ:tc Lot, T2-R6 BKPWKR, Somerset 
County 

Dear Mr. Heinonen: 

RICHARD B, ANDERSON 
COMMISSIQrs,JER 

This letter acknowledges the recording of the above 
subject 30 mining claims staked by Noranda Exploration, Inc., 
Prospector's Permit #83-56, covering the above subject claims, 
on August 31, 1983 at 9:30 a.m. DST. 

The above claims are valid until midnight, December 31, 1983. 
This letter also acknowledges receipt of your check #1067 in the 
arrount of $300.00. 

4(.di'~~/ 
State Geologist 

WAA/cr 

P.S. When it is convenient would you be so kind as to return 
the unused claim tags (5560-5569) issued to you. Thanks. 

MAIN!: GEOcC::X::;ICA.l SURVEY - WALTER A, ANY.:RSON, STATE GEOCGIST - TELEPHONE 207-289 2001 



FormB 

STATE OF MAINE 
Maine Geological Survey 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 
MINING OPERATIONS 

PROSPECTORS PERMIT NO. 83 - 5 6 
Expires Midnight, December 31, 1983 

These presents certify that Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
P.O. Box 244 
Bangor Maine 04401 

is authorized to enter upon lands owned by the State of Maine, including lands held in 
trust, when the trust is such as to be consistent with mineral development, for the purpose 
of prospecting for valuable minerals and metals except water, sand and gravel, in accordance 
with the provisions of the Maine Geological Survey, M.R.S., Chap. 201A, Sub. Chap. I I, 
Sec. 54 7. If machinery or explosives are to be used for prospecting on state land, the 
methods to be employed and the amount of explosives to be allowed must first be 
approved by the Geological Survey, and a permit obtained from the Survey. 

Keep this certificate on your person when prospecting on State 'lands. 



Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
122 Cumberland Street, 
P.O. Box 244, 
Bangor, Maine 04401 

noranda 

Mr. Walter Anderson 
State Geologist 
Director - Bureau of Mines 
State House Station #22 
Augusta, MAINE 04333 

September 30, 1983 

Dear Walter: 

Tel.: (207) 947-0845 

As per your request, I am returning the unused claim 
tags. 

The unused numbers are 5560 - 5569. 

Best :regards, 

~ 
Charles E. Heinonen 
District Geologist 

CEH/lbj 
Enclosures: 



Mr. Charles Heinonen 
Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
P.O. Box 944 
Bangor, Me. 04401 

August 31 1 1983 

SUbject: Claims 5520-5539 and 5550-5559 of Johnston 
Mountain l?ublac:: Lot, '1'2•R6 BKPWKR, Somerset 
County 

Dear Mr. Heinonen: 

This letter acknowledges the recording of the above 
subject 30 mining claims staked by Noranda EA-ploration, Inc., 
Prospector's Permit #83•56, coverilg the above subject claims, 
on August 31, 1983 at 9:30 a.m. DST. 

The above claims are valid until midnight, December 31, 1983. 
This letter also acknowledges receipt of your check #1067 in the 
a.nount of $ 300.00. 

Very truly yours, 

'Walter A. Anderson 
State Geologist 

P. s. When it is convenient would you be so kind as to return 
the unused claim tags (5560•5569) issued to you. Thanks. 



Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
122 Cumberland Street, 
P.O. Box 244, 
Bangor, Maine 04401 

noranda 

Mr. Walter Anderson, Director 
Maine Geological Survey 
State House Station 22 
Augusta, Maine 04333 

Dear Walter: 

Tel.: (207) 947-0845 

August 29, 1983 

Enclosed find a check for $300 to cover the coast of filing for 
claims numbered 5520 to 5539 and 5550 to 5559 (a total of 30 claims) 

Claims were located for Noranda Exploration, Inc. during the 
period August 22, to August 24, 1983. The m~tals sought on this claim 
are copper, lead, zinc, gold and silver. 

These claims are located on the Public Lot located on the south­
east corner of Johnson Mountain Township (T2 R6 BKPWKR) Somerset 
County, Maine, see enclosed sketches. The claims cover the entire 
Public Lot. 

Sincerely yours, 

~_/~/14(_ 

Charles E .. Heinonen 
District Geologist 

CEH:pc 
Enclosures 



Form C 

STATE OF MAINE 

MAINE GEOLOGICAL SUR VEY 

MAINE MINING OPERA TIO NS 

APPLICATION TO RECORD THE STAKING OUT OF A CLAIM 

I, ... . No 'f'.C..\.v.\.dC» . f:.xD \o'f:o . .t-io.i.-'.\. •_; .J-!-0-½ ... -~ -- .Box .2':1.4. ... C:b..i-:-,qQlf:,. mQ ... c:>. </.~(C?.( 
(Locator's legal name and alidress as shown on Prospector' s Permit) r...J 

holder of Prospector's Permit No .... 8. 3. ·:-. S<o. . . , dated .. J 0s10-.~r:.t."". '.j . 2.0 .. t°i6.':) ., as herewith exhibited, 
hereby make application to record the staking out of a claim in accordance with the provisions of the Maine 
Mining Operations Law. The claim is composed of the lands shown on the sketch attached hereto, and more 
particularly is described as follows: 

. .::::-520 - 55-::1.q "T2 - f< ' 5 0 \fv\ Q.. • I l. Claim No. ,-1, . . . . . . . . .0 ., . .... Town of .... " · . . 1 ~ . . ...... . . . County of .. .... .... r-.-SR r . . . .. . 
5650 -- 5 S51 a . 1 ( (

1 
, , 

2. Description of minerals sought: .. .C-;. ;p. p.Qv: ·)· J .Q.o_d, 
1

. Z .1.1(\ <;:....1 . G c. lQ\ 1 . A y-:.J,. . S .1./. U,<t, Y. .. .. 

3. 

4. 

Description of location of claim with reference to 
township boundaries, natural objects or perma-

nent monuments: 'Tho_ .Jo 'h V\..S,k V\ (Y/ 0 nt ; vi ':Pv,bi ic. f-..o {- Loc.a) Q, j i V\ '{,k c., 
~

0 ~ 1 e..~s~ , CC, V' '.':-:.'dUI or ·Ja~\/\:S~ l)v, m+vi . ·h:,\NV\ ~ k ;v? (_T 2 -Re;, 13kP V\J,. ) 
~ -crr-;J!/ c:.-<1...e.Jf· <2~ u --... 7j , l ' R 

Drawing(s) of claim area snowing claim co_rners with distances, bearings, and corner markings, appli-
cable witness points, permanent monuments , ponds, streams, dams, coastline, roads , bridges, power 
lines, buildings and other such objects as will identify the claim location (attach drawing(s) to appli-
cation). 

I certify that ~ e claim was staked 09t and b,oundary !in~-~ ~ arked or pi_cket_s placed thereon as r~quired by law on 
the ... .. 2 .. . vi J. 1• day of .A<.-15~ -.\:--... , 2_? .. d~ . The claim 1s to _be recorded m the name of 
.. . .... N.ov-.o.. h CA.~ ... E:. >.:.. o. l.o. i".<-\. .. /.<.II(\. -~ .+ .v.1 .<:.. .... :?.o .. . v60x .:?. ~!.<-.( . .. Y&:t.v:t<:~.O.Y-_;1 Y7'.7.e, .. .<:i ~(jQ/ 

(Legal name and address as shQ;"wn on Prospector's Permit) U 

who is holder of Prospector 's Permit No. . . . 8. 3 .--:-S(o, dated . .I. / 27 /.8.? as herewith exhibited . 

. . . . A½Y~~-t . . i .91/ . ./.1.8.) ...... . 
Date-' $ $,:;( 0 ..,SS .3 '1 

Cl · N i0if -~~ II b
1 

· ff ·1 aim o .. « . .. . . . w1 em e ect unt1 
midnight, December 31, 19 . . B "3 . 

. /? .A J. •• • £1., . . ,Y..-.. 62LeA-~ ..... .... . 
~ ccordcr 

F. f 'J' .· ✓ R I irst I mg . . . . . . . . . . enewa .. . ..... . -... g2/...3;J...1 ........ t/. /-3.o 19 ~1'!7. . ! .. ..•... . 
Date and time of recording 



FormB 

STATE OF MAINE 
Maine Geological Survey 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION 
MINING OPERATIONS 

PROSPECTORS PERMIT NO. 83 - 5 6 
Expires Midnight, December 31, 1983 

These presents certify that Noranda Exploration, Inc. 
P.O. Box 244 
Bangor Maine 04401 

is authorized to enter upon lands owned by the State of Maine, including lands held in 
trust, when the trust is such as to be consistent with mineral development, for the purpose 
of prospecting for valuable minerals and metals except water, sand and gravel, in accordance 
with the provisions of the Maine Geological Survey, M.R.S., Chap. 201A, Sub. Chap. II,. 
Sec. 547. If machinery or explosives are to be used for prospecting on state land, the 
methods to be employed and the amount of explosives to be allowed must first be 
approved by the Geological Survey, and a permit obtained from the Survey. 

... :: ::-::::-: .-:.: ................................................. :-:::-.::-:::-....... . --:. :-: ::-::·.:: ...... First Issue ..................... . 
DATE OF BIRTH WEIGHT HEIGHT 

od;r,~.~~Y. ... ~7.i ... J?~~······················~~fij~:~.~·.·.·_-
, MAINE GEOLOGICA~\ifu:t~;··; ....... ( .. 

Keep this cerlificate on your person when prospecting on State'lands. 



CLAIM #5520: 

Post 1 

MINING CLAIMS 
EAST JOHNSON MOUNTAIN PUBLIC LOT 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/83 
33..:56 

(Northeast corner of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on eastern edge of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
, NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on northern boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

CLAIM #5521: 

Post 1 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/82 
83-56 

(on eastern boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on eastern boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 

Post 4 

CLAIM #5522: 

Post 1 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/83 
83-56 

(on eastern boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on eastern boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 



CLAIM #5523: 
Post 1 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/82 
83-56 

(on eastern boundary East Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on eastern boundary Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 3 

Post 4 

CLAIM #5524: 
Post 1 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/83 
83-56 <.on ec,.s+c,,c-n bounJo.r-y e..c.s1e.'<"n J"oh ... ~t<>n M+ri. -:P .... bli<. LotJ 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION ,INC. 

(southeastern corner of eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot, Post 
is 100' east of Tomhegan Stream) 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on southern boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 4 

CLAIM #5525: 
Post 1 

(on northern 

Post 2 

Post 3 

Post 4 

(on northern 

CLAIM #5526; 
Post 1 

Post 2 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/83 
83-56 

boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION ,INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

boundary of eastern Johnson Mountain 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/83 
83-56 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

- 2-

Public Lot) 

Public Lot) 



CLAIM #5526 (cont.) 
Post 3 

Post 4 

CLAIM #5527: 
Post 1 

Post 2 

Post 3 

Post 4 

CLAIM #5528 
Post 1 

Post 2 

Post 3 

Post 4 

CLAIM #5529 
Post 1 

Jaime Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION ,INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/82 
83-56 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/83 
83-56 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/83 
83-56 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on southern obundary of eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on southern boundary of eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 4 

CLAIM #5530 
Post 1 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/23/83 
83-56 

(on Northern boundary of eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

- 3 -



CLAIM #5530 (cont.): 
Post 2 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 3 J arni e Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NO RANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on Northern boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

CLAIM #5531: 
Post 1 

Post 2 

Post 3 

Post 4 

CLAIM #5532 
Post 1 

Post 2 

Post 3 

Post 4 

CLAIM #5534 
Post 1 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/23/83 
83-56 

Jamie Dufour 
NO RANDA EXPLORATION., INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION ,INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION., INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION 1 INC. 
8/23/83 
83-56 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/83 
83-56 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on southern boundary of Eastern Johnson MOuntain PUblic Lot) 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on southern boundary of Eastern John son Mountain PUblic Lot) 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 



CLAIM #5550: 
Post 1 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/24/83 
83-56 

(north boundary of eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 

( l'\or-1-~ bou"'J.c..-,'j 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

o~ t.,o.~i"-'f'"' ::!o'-'"' s\-o"" P°\.\-V\. -p....,lolic:. 1... .. \-.) 

CLAIM #5551: 
Post 1 Jamie Dufour 

NORA.NOA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/24/83 
83-56 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

CLAIM #5552: 
Post 1 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/24/83 
83-56 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

CLAIM #5553: 
Post 1 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/24/83 
83-56 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 



CLAIM #5554: 
Post 1 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/24/83 
83-56 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION., INC. 

(on southern boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on southern boundary of Ea.stern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 4 

CLAIM #5555: 
Post 1 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION., INC. 
8/24/83 
83-56 

(on 

Post 2 

northern boundary of Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on Northwestern boundary of eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

CLAIM #5556 
Post 1 

Post 2 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/24/83 
83-56 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(west boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(west boundary of eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

CLAIM #5557: 
Post 1 

Post 2 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/24/83 
83-56 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 



CLAIM #5536 
Post 1 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/23/83 
83-56 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION , INC. 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

CLAIM #5537: 
Post 1 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATOIN, INC. 
8/22/83 
83-56 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

CLAIM #5538: 
Post 1 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/22/83 
83-56 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

CLAIM #5539: 
Post 1 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/23/83 
83-56 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on southern edge of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(on southern edge of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

-1-



CLAIM# 5557 (cont.): 
Post 3 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
(west boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(west boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

CLAIM #5558: 
Post 1 

Post 2 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/24/83 
83-56 

Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(west boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(west boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

CLAIM #5559: 
Post 1 Jamie Dufour 

NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 
8/24/83 
83-56 

Post 2 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(southern boundary of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 3 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(southwestern corner of Eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

Post 4 Jamie Dufour 
NORANDA EXPLORATION, INC. 

(west boundary of eastern Johnson Mountain Public Lot) 

-8-
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